

**A15-1637**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Danna Rochelle Back,**

*Respondent,*

**vs.**

**State of Minnesota,**

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS WOMEN'S PROJECT**

---

**Karen Daniel (#6180156)**  
**Sara Sommervold (#6315754)**  
**Andrea Lewis (#6306438)**  
Center on Wrongful Convictions  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

**Colette Routel (#0313336)**  
Professor of Law  
Mitchell Hamline School of Law  
875 Summit Avenue  
St. Paul, MN 55105  
(651) 290-6327

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**Daniel J. Bellig (#0389075)**  
**Joseph A. Gangi (#0392042)**  
FARRISH JOHNSON  
LAW OFFICE, CHTD.  
1907 Excel Drive  
Mankato, MN 56004  
(507) 625-2525

**Michael O. Freeman (#0031860)**  
**Lynda M. Freyer (#131957)**  
Hennepin County Attorney's Office  
C-2000 Government Center  
300 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55487  
(612) 348-7893

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*Attorney for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Wrongfully convicted women not only are punished for crimes they did not commit, but also are vilified in the court of public opinion for violating societal expectations based on their gender, and are deserving of compensation as any other innocent convicted person.....	5
A. Society unfairly deems female suspects guilty regardless of whether they committed any unlawful acts. ....	5
B. The automatic condemnation of women suspected of committing violent crimes can lead to increased risk of wrongful conviction, which should be rectifiable with the same opportunity for compensation as for any other innocent person convicted of a crime.. ....	8
II. The proposed construction of § 590.11 would unfairly exclude innocent deserving individuals, particularly women, simply because their innocence cannot be proven by new scientific evidence. ....	10
A. New scientific evidence is often not present in women’s wrongful conviction cases, but those women are no less innocent.....	10
B. Innocent women already face an evidentiary disadvantage because of the typical nature of the crimes for which women are wrongfully convicted.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bunch v. State</i> , 964 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 314 (Miss. 1992) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>People v. Pollock</i> , 202 Ill. 2d 189 (Ill. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993, 1010 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>State v. Charlton</i> , 338 N.W.2d (Minn. 1983).....	13
<i>State v. Paige</i> , 256 N.W.2d (Minn. 1977).....	12

### Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 590.11 .....	4, 10
----------------------------	-------

### Other Authorities

Andrea L. Lewis & Sara L. Sommervold, <i>Death, but Is It Murder? The Role of Stereotypes and Cultural Perceptions in the Wrongful Convictions of Women</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 1035 (2015).....	11
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>Victim or Vamp? Images of Violent Women in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 11 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 38, 39 (2002). .....	5, 10
Holly M. Harner, Patricia M. Hentz, & Maria Carmela Evangelista, <i>Grief Interrupted: The Experience of Loss Among Incarcerated Women</i> , 21 QUAL. HEALTH RES. 4, 454 (2011).....	14
Jeff Coen, <i>Mom Convicted of Strangling Son</i> , CHI. TRIB., Oct. 27, 2005, at 10 .....	8
Joanne Belknap, <i>THE INVISIBLE WOMAN: GENDER, CRIME, AND JUSTICE</i> 166 (3d ed. 2007); .....	7
Kari Dyrgron, Dag Nordanger, & Atle Dyregron, <i>Predictors of Psychological Distress After Suicide, SIDS, and Accidents</i> , J. DEATH STUDIES 27 143, 143 (2003) .....	14
Katherine Van Wormer, <i>WORKING WITH FEMALE OFFENDERS: A GENDER-SENSITIVE APPROACH</i> 94 (2010) .....	6, 7
Kathryn Ann Farr, <i>Defeminizing and Dehumanizing Female Murderers: Depictions of Lesbians on Death Row</i> , in <i>THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND WOMEN: OFFENDERS, PRISONERS, VICTIMS, AND WORKERS</i> 249 (Barbara Raffel Price & Natalie J. Sokoloff eds., 2d ed. 2004).....	7
Laureen Snider, <i>Female Punishment: From Patriarchy to Backlash</i> , in <i>THE BLACKWELL COMPANION TO CRIMINOLOGY</i> , 235 (Colin Sumner ed., 2004). .....	5, 6

Maria Grabe et al., <i>Gender in Crime News: A Case Study Test of the Chivalry Hypothesis</i> , 9 MASS COMM. & SOC’Y 137, 149 (2006).....	6
Marvin D. Free & Mitch Ruesink, WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF WOMEN: WHEN INNOCENCE ISN’T ENOUGH 112-13 (2016).....	8
Miglena Sternadori, <i>The Witch and the Warrior: Archetypal &amp; framing analyses of the news coverage of two mass shootings</i> , 14 FEMINIST MEDIA STUD. 301, 304 (2014).....	7
NAT’L REGISTRY OF EXONERATIONS, <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx</a> .....	11, 12
Record of Proceedings at 1381–83, <i>Bunch v. State</i> , No. 16S00-9607-CR-00486 (Ind. Sept. 13, 1999) .....	6
S.F. 2480, 88th Leg., 1st Engrossment (Minn. 2014) .....	10
Zieva Konvisser, <i>Psychological Consequences of Wrongful Convictions in Women and the Possibility of Positive Change</i> , 5 DEPAUL J. FOR SOC. JUST. 221, at 238 (2012).....	14
